
24MAY CUSTOMS EDITION 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1985/IS-continued 

HO 

HO 
HO 

AX 
HO 

AX 

HO 
AX 

CH 
AX 
AX 

WN 

DN 

AX 
CH 
AX 
AX 
AX 

AX 
WN 

AX 
AX 
AX 
AX 
AX 

Tariff 
Item 

4802.53.01 

4802.53.01 
4802.60.01 

6506.10.09 
7216.21.01 

7217.32.00 
(73.15.141) 
7217.33.00 
7308.90.00 

7326.20.19 
7326.90.09 
8205.90.09 

8413.60.09 

8414.90.09 

8424.81.00 

8424.89.19 
8428.90.00 
8428.90.00 
8432.29.01 
8459.31.00) 
8459.39.00) 
8459.51.00) 
8459.59.00) 
8459.61.00) 
8459.69.00) 
8467.89.00 
8475.10.00 
(84.57.000) 
8476.11.00 
8479.89.00 
8479.89.00 
8479.89.00 
8479.89.00 

Description of Goods 

soft cover for books, brochures and the like; 
EXCLUDING: 
White and near white shades cOlIIDonly described as off white, 
ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness 
of 60% or more 
Tinted offset printing paper; 
EXCLUDING: 
White and near white shades cOlIIDonly described as off white, 
ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness 
of 60% or more 
Watermarked ledger paper 
Mechanical and part mechanical paper of which not more than 
30% by weight of the total fibre content consists of bleached 
fibres obtained by a chemical process; other than such papers 
in reels for use in the manufacture of continuous stationery 
and computer lineflow (colIIDonly referred to as business 
forms) 
Jockey and reinsmen's helmets 
Equal angles, excluding: 
I. Steel equal angles, hot rolled 25111D x 25mm to 40mm x 40111D 
by 5111D or 6111D thick 
2. Steel equal angles hot rolled 50mm x 50mm to less than 
80mm x 80mm by 5mm to 13mm thick 
3. Steel channels, hot rolled 76111D x 38mm x 6.7kg/m 
Gal vanised steel wire manufactured to BS 2763 1982 with a 
tensile strength of 1570 N/r.tn2 of greater 
Tyre bead wi re 
Road safety barrier sets comprising gal vanised steel wire 
ropes, support posts and anchors 
Wire plate hanger 
Telescopic lighted pointer 
Bar tool sets consisting of tool stand, nip pourer, bottle 
opener, stirrer and strainer 
Helical rotor pump maximum pressure of 2400 Kpa and 366 li tres 
per minute output 
Bare air compressors; 
EXCLUDING: 
(I) ReCiprocating types with a piston displacement from 
.94 litres/second up to 26 litres/second (inclusive), 
calculated at a compressor speed of 700 rpm with a working 
pressure up to 1379 kPa 
(2) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from 20 
litres/second up to 200 litres/second (inclusive), with 
working pressure from 1500 kPa and above 
(3) Other types with a capacity from .47 litres/second 
up to 18 litres/second (inclusive) free air delivered 
(FAD), measured at 700 kPa (7 bar) 
NOTE: For the purpose of this concession, a bare air 
compressor is the pump only wi thout fittings or attachments 
such as motors, starters. coolers. separators. receivers. 
air lines, gauges, etc 
Irrigation equipment as may be approved: 
APPROVED: 
Southern Cross model numbers 
I. 1860 
2. 8400 
3. PCC/30 
4. PCD/2000 
5. TeE/3000 
6. TCL/7500 
7. TCM/9000 
8. Mantis 
9. PGX Centre Pivot 
Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus 
Panel lifting machine 
Vertically adjustable swilllDing pool floors 
Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller 
Milling machines all kinds 

Petrol driven blower/VAC 
Bombarding and pumping equipment for use in manufacturing 
neon light tubing 
Rotating drum food vending machine 
Can component assembly machine 
Disposable baby diaper making machine 
Inertia reels 
Vehicle mounted hydraul iC, articulated and telescopic boom 
and component parts as may be approved: 
APPROVED: 
1. Winch (hydraulic, not incorporating a chain wheel) 8425.39.00 
2. Excavator bucket, shovels, grabs and grips 8431.41.00 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
5 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 

Free 99 
AU Free 99 
CA Free 
LDC Free 
LLDC Free 
PAC Free 

Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 
Free 99 

Free 99 

Free 99 

Free 99 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

780876D 

780871C 
780872A 

702502F 
780806C 

702993E 

780850L 
702592A 

740499K 
702510G 
702571J 

721349C 

602669K 

721105J 

702406B 
740540F 
702557C 
702506J 
702497F 

702512C 
720894E 

702577H 
702556E 
702481K 
702576K 
702500K 

2107 

Effective 
From To 

6/88 

6/88 
6/88 

3/88 
1/88 

12/87 

5/88 
3/88 

3/88 
3/88 
3/88 

3/88 

1/88 

2/88 

3/88 
3/88 
3/88 
3/88 
3/88 

1/88 
12/87 

2/88 
4/88 
4/88 
1/88 
4/88 


