24 MAY

CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/18-continued

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To
	soft cover for books, brochures and the like;					-	
	EXCLUDING: White and near white shades commonly described as off white,						
	ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness						
	of 60% or more						
4802.53.01	Tinted offset printing paper;	Free	Free	99	780876D	6/88	
	EXCLUDING:						
	White and near white shades commonly described as off white,						
	ivory, cream and similar descriptions, with an ISO brightness of 60% or more						
4802.53.01	Watermarked ledger paper	Free	Free	99	780871C	6/88	
4802.60.01	Mechanical and part mechanical paper of which not more than	Free	Free	99	780872A	6/88	
	30% by weight of the total fibre content consists of bleached						
	fibres obtained by a chemical process; other than such papers						
	in reels for use in the manufacture of continuous stationery						
	and computer lineflow (commonly referred to as business forms)						
6506.10.09	Jockey and reinsmen's helmets	Free	Free	99	702502F	3/88	
7216.21.01	Equal angles, excluding:	5	AU Free	99	780806C	1/88	
	1. Steel equal angles, hot rolled 25mm x 25mm to 40mm x 40mm		CA Free				
	by 5mmm or 6mmm thick		LDC Free				
	2. Steel equal angles hot rolled 50mm x 50mm to less than		LLDC Free				
	80mma x 80mm by 5mm to 13mm thick		PAC Free				
7217.32.00	3. Steel channels, hot rolled 76mm x 38mm x 6.7kg/m Galvanised steel wire manufactured to BS 2763 1982 with a	Free	Free	99	702993E	12/87	
(73.15.141)	tensile strength of 1570 N/Mm ² of greater				1020002	,	• •
7217.33.00	Tyre bead wire	Free	Free	99	780850L	5/88	
7308.90.00	Road safety barrier sets comprising galvanised steel wire	Free	Free	99	702592A	3/88	• •
5000 00 10	ropes, support posts and anchors					0/00	
7326.20.19 7326.90.09	Wire plate hanger Telescopic lighted pointer	Free	Free	99 00	740499K	3/88	• •
8205.90.09	Telescopic lighted pointer Bar tool sets consisting of tool stand, nip pourer, bottle	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	702510G 702571J	3/88 3/88	•••
0200100100	opener, stirrer and strainer	1100		55	/020/10	0,00	•••
8413.60.09	Helical rotor pump maximum pressure of 2400 Kpa and 366 litres	Free	Free	99	721349C	3/88	
	per minute output						
8414.90.09	Bare air compressors;	Free	Free	99	602669K	1/88	••
	EXCLUDING:						
	 Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from .94 litres/second up to 26 litres/second (inclusive), 						
	calculated at a compressor speed of 700 rpm with a working						
	pressure up to 1379 kPa						
	(2) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from 20						
	litres/second up to 200 litres/second (inclusive), with						
	working pressure from 1500 kPa and above						
	(3) Other types with a capacity from .47 litres/second up to 18 litres/second (inclusive) free air delivered						
	(FAD), measured at 700 kPa (7 bar)						
	NOTE: For the purpose of this concession, a bare air						
	compressor is the pump only without fittings or attachments						
	such as motors, starters, coolers, separators, receivers,						
8424.81.00	air lines, gauges, etc	Ence	Free	00	7911051	2/00	
0121.01.00	Irrigation equipment as may be approved: APPROVED:	Free	rree	99	721105J	2/88	••
	Southern Cross model numbers						
	1. 1860						
	2. 8400						
	3. PCC/30 4. PCD/2000						
	,						
	5. TCE/3000 6. TCL/7500						
	6. TCL/3500 7. TCM/9000						
	6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis						
0404 00 10	6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot	_	_			- /	
8424.89.19 8428.90.00	6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus	Free	Free	9 9	702406B	3/88	
8424.89.19 8428.90.00 8428.90.00	6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine	Free	Free	99	740540F	3/88	• •
8428.90.00	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors 	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	740540F 702557C	3/88 3/88	•••
8428.90.00 8428.90.00	6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine	Free	Free	99	740540F	3/88	• •
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.39.00)	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller 	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J	3/88 3/88 3/88	
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.39.00) 8459.51.00)	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller 	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J	3/88 3/88 3/88	
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.39.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.59.00)	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller 	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J	3/88 3/88 3/88	
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.39.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.59.00) 8459.61.00)	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller 	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J	3/88 3/88 3/88	
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.39.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.59.00)	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller 	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J	3/88 3/88 3/88	
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.39.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.69.00) 8459.61.00) 8459.69.00)	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller Milling machines all kinds 	Free Free Free Free	Free Free Free Free	99 99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J 702497F	3/88 3/88 3/88 3/88	
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.61.00) 8459.69.00) 8467.89.00 8475.10.00 (84.57.000)	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller Milling machines all kinds Petrol driven blower/VAC Bombarding and pumping equipment for use in manufacturing neon light tubing	Free Free Free Free Free Free	Free Free Free Free Free Free	99 99 99 99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J 702497F 702512C 720894E	3/88 3/88 3/88 3/88 1/88 12/87	••• ••• •••
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.59.00) 8459.59.00) 8459.61.00) 8459.69.00) 8467.89.00 8477.10.00 (84.57.000) 8476.11.00	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGK Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller Milling machines all kinds Petrol driven blower/VAC Bombarding and pumping equipment for use in manufacturing neon light tubing Rotating drum food vending machine	Free Free Free Free Free Free	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J 702497F 702512C 720894E 702577H	3/88 3/88 3/88 3/88 1/88 12/87 2/88	··· ··· ···
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.61.00) 8459.69.00) 8467.89.00 8475.10.00 (8475.10.00) 8475.10.00 (8475.10.00)	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller Milling machines all kinds Petrol driven blower/VAC Bombarding and pumping equipment for use in manufacturing neon light tubing Rotating drum food vending machine Can component assembly machine	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J 702497F 702512C 720894E 702577H 702556E	3/88 3/88 3/88 3/88 1/88 12/87 2/88 4/88	··· ·· ··
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.61.00) 8459.60.00) 8467.89.00 8475.10.00 (8475.10.00) 8476.11.00 8479.89.00	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller Milling machines all kinds Petrol driven blower/VAC Bombarding and pumping equipment for use in manufacturing neon light tubing Rotating drum food vending machine Can component assembly machine Disposable baby diaper making machine	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J 702497F 702512C 720894E 702577H 702556E 702481K	3/88 3/88 3/88 3/88 1/88 12/87 2/88 4/88 4/88	··· ··· ···
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.61.00) 8459.69.00) 8467.89.00 8475.10.00 (8475.10.00) 8475.10.00 (8475.10.00)	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller Milling machines all kinds Petrol driven blower/VAC Bombarding and pumping equipment for use in manufacturing neon light tubing Rotating drum food vending machine Can component assembly machine	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J 702497F 702512C 720894E 702577H 702556E	3/88 3/88 3/88 3/88 1/88 12/87 2/88 4/88 4/88	··· ··· ··· ···
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.69.00) 8459.69.00) 8467.89.00 8475.10.00 (84.75.10.00 (84.77.000) 8479.89.00 8479.89.00	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGX Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller Milling machines all kinds Petrol driven blower/VAC Bombarding and pumping equipment for use in manufacturing neon light tubing Rotating drum food vending machine Can component assembly machine Disposable baby diaper making machine Inertia reels Vehicle mounted hydraulic, articulated and telescopic boom and component parts as may be approved:	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J 702497F 702512C 720894E 702577H 702556E 702481K 702576K	3/88 3/88 3/88 3/88 1/88 12/87 2/88 4/88 4/88	··· ··· ···
8428.90.00 8428.90.00 8432.29.01 8459.31.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.51.00) 8459.69.00) 8459.69.00) 8467.89.00 8475.10.00 (84.75.10.00 (84.77.000) 8479.89.00 8479.89.00	 6. TCL/7500 7. TCM/9000 8. Mantis 9. PGK Centre Pivot Gamaset automatic tank cleaning apparatus Panel lifting machine Vertically adjustable swimming pool floors Barreto hydraulic rear tine tiller Milling machines all kinds Petrol driven blower/VAC Bombarding and pumping equipment for use in manufacturing neon light tubing Rotating drum food vending machine Can component assembly machine Disposable baby diaper making machine Inertia reels Vehicle mounted hydraulic, articulated and telescopic boom	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	740540F 702557C 702506J 702497F 702512C 720894E 702577H 702556E 702481K 702576K	3/88 3/88 3/88 3/88 1/88 12/87 2/88 4/88 4/88	· · · · · · · · ·